
 
 

 
 
24 September 2020 
 

 
  

 
 

 
 
Request for Official Information responded to under the Local Government and Official 
Information and Meetings Act 1987 (LGOIMA) – reference: 7536040 
 
I refer to your information request we received on 10 September 2020 for the following: 

In response to the reply I received and letter dated 9 September ref 7356739 

1. The Epro application says "We seek council’s advice as to if you have any concerns 
over public water supplies in the area" and offers for queries or concerns to be 
raised.  
 
My OIA asked for what response kcdc made to this, i.e. did you reply with any 
queries or concerns. You have advised: "Council provided operator with detailed 
location info of all Council’s public water supply abstractions ..." You have not 
actually answered my question.  Please review and answer my question.  (supply 
me with the kcdc response to the operator) 

Based on the information provided and using the updated accurate water supply abstraction 
locations provided by us, Council did not raise any further concerns. 
 
Please find enclosed three emails with attachments between Epro and Council around the 
proposed Aerial Predator Control. 
 
Attachment 1 - Northern Tararua Livestock and Taonga Protection - Research on 1080 in 
Water, (19 August 2020) includes two research papers: 

 “The effects of 1080 on invertebrate communities and fish in West Coast streams,” 
NIWA, 2004. 
 

 “Investigations of 1080 leaching and transport in the environment,” Niwa, 2012. 

Attachment 2 – Northern Tararua Map of Otaki Bore Locations, (19 August 2020) contains 
one pdf: 

 “Aerial Predator Control 2019/20 – Kapiti Coast DC Water Supply Map”, Epro, 2020. 

Attachment 3 – FW: Tararua Livestock Map of Otaki Bore Locations (20 August 2020) 
contains two attached pdfs: 
 

 “Aerial Predator Control 2019/20 – Kapiti Coast DC Water Supply Map”, Epro 2020 



 

 

 

 “AOCC 2D – Water Supply Agmt Kapiti Coast DC”, Epro/Council, 2020 
 
2. My second question asked what testing of our Te Horo and Otaki water supplies is 

conducted and when. (the question is referring to testing the water for 1080). 

Your response talks about treating water and monitoring and routine testing, and 
that tests for residual 1080 have been requested following the operation.  

Please advise with details of what testing of the Te Horo and Otaki water supplies 
will be done for 1080.  ie. who will do the testing?  at what point/s in relation to any 
aerial drop? i.e. when? 

We have requested Epro organise 1080 sampling of the water in the Otaki River adjacent to 
the Hautere / Te Horo water treatment plant. The timing of the sampling will be based on travel 
time of surface water from the closet Pest Control Operational area to the plant location. This 
is currently being determined. 

We have not requested testing of the Otaki Water Supply for 1080 given the recharge locations 
for this supply is not from the Otaki River. 

Epro will arrange for these tests to be taken analysed and Council will be provided with the 
results once available. 

You will see that the personal details of other parties have been withheld from the attachments. 
The decision to withhold this information is made under section 7(2)(a) of the Act which allows 
for Council to withhold information in order to protect the privacy of natural persons, including 
that of deceased natural persons.  

We consider the contact details of people in the emails to be out of scope of your request. In 
the Council's view the reasons for withholding these details are not outweighed by public 
interest considerations in section 7(1) favouring their release. 

You have the right to seek an investigation and review by the Ombudsman of this decision. 
Information about how to make a complaint is available at www.ombudsman.parliament.nz or 
freephone 0800 802 602. 

 

Yours sincerely  
 

 
Sean Mallon 
Group Manager Infrastructure Services 
Te Kaihautū Ratonga Pakiaka 
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From:   
Sent: Thursday, 25 June 2020 2:30 PM 
To: 'martyn.cole@kapiticoast.govt.nz' <martyn.cole@kapiticoast.govt.nz> 
Cc: Subject: Notice of Proposal to Use Vertebrate Toxic Agents for TB Vector Control: Northern Tararua Range 

Dear Martyn 

Epro Limited of Taupo has been contracted by TBFree New Zealand and The Department of Conservation  to 
undertake an animal predator control project within the Northern Tararua Range. 

Epro give notice of our intention to apply sodium fluoroacetate (1080) impregnated cereal pellet baits by helicopter.  
The aerial operation will commence with prefeeding in late July 2020 and will be progressively completed between 
then and 20 December 2020, weather permitting. 

A map of the operational area is included in the attached fact sheet. 

We seek Council’s advice as to whether you have any concerns over public water supplies in the area.  We are 
aware of the Otaki bore supply.  This will not be affected. 

Please notify us if Kapiti Coast District Council has any queries or concerns relating to this project. 

Regards 
































































































